Washington, DC 20044–7611 or by faxing a request to Tonia Fleetwood, fax no. (202) 514–0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514–1547. In requesting a copy, please enclose a check in the amount of \$12.00 (25 cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the U.S. Treasury.

Robert Maher,

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section.

[FR Doc. 02–27220 Filed 10–24–02; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–15–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

[AAG/A Order No. 293-2002]

Privacy Act of 1974; System of Records

Pursuant to the Privacy Act of 1974 (5 U.S.C. 552a), notice is given that the Department of Justice proposes to make a minor change in its system of records entitled "Correspondence Management Systems (CMS) for the Department of Justice (DOJ)," DOJ-003. This system was originally published on June 4, 2001 (66 FR 29992); the correction notice was published on June 29, 2001 (66 FR 34743). The final rule for DOJ-003 was published August 8, 2001 (66 FR 41445); the correction notice was published on August 17, 2001 (66 FR 43308). This system is now being modified as follows and will be effective October 25, 2002.

The Department is retaining the entirety of the previously published notice and rule. There is only one addition to the notice. In the preamble to DOJ–003, the Department lists the notices previously published by individual Department of Justice components that are now covered by DOJ–003. This modification adds to that list the following notice of system of records: Office of the Pardon Attorney, "Miscellaneous Correspondence File," JUSTICE/OPA–002 (58 FR 6981, February 3, 1993).

A notice to remove OPA-002 from the Department's compilation of Privacy Act systems of records is published in today's **Federal Register**.

Therefore, the Privacy Act notice for the Office of the Pardon Attorney (OPA), "Miscellaneous Correspondence File, OPA–002", is added to the notice of the DOJ's Correspondence Management File, DOJ–003."

Dated: October 15, 2002.

Robert F. Diegelman,

Acting Assistant Attorney General for Administration.

[FR Doc. 02–27218 Filed 10–24–02; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–29–P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

[AAG/A Order No. 294-2002]

Privacy Act of 1974; Removal of a System of Records

Pursuant to the provisions of the Privacy Act 1974 (5 U.S.C. 552a), notice is given that the Department of Justice, Office of the Pardon Attorney (OPA) is removing a system of records, entitled "Miscellaneous Correspondence File, OPA–002." This system of records was last published February 3, 1993 (58 FR 6981).

The reason for the removal of the notice for OPA–002 is that this system of records notice is being incorporated into the notice for the "Correspondence Management System (CMS) for the Department of Justice (DOJ), DOJ–003," published June 4, 2001 (66 FR 29992), with correction notice published June 29, 2001 (66 FR 34743). The final rule for DOJ–003 was published August 8, 2001 (66 FR 41445), with correction notice published August 17, 2001 (66 FR 43308).

A notice to modify DOJ–003, with the addition of the notice of the Office of the Pardon Attorney's "Miscellaneous Correspondence File," is being published in today's **Federal Register**.

Therefore, the "Miscellaneous Correspondence File, OPA–002" is removed from the Department's compilation of Privacy Act systems of records.

Dated: October 15, 2002.

Robert F. Diegelman,

Acting Assistant Attorney General for Administration.

[FR Doc. 02–27219 Filed 10–24–02; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–29–P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Office of the Attorney General [OAG 103F; A.G. Order No. 2623–2002] RIN 1105–AA81

Guidelines for the Campus Sex Crimes Prevention Act Amendment to the Jacob Wetterling Crimes Against Children and Sexually Violent Offender Registration Act

AGENCY: Department of Justice. **ACTION:** Final guidelines.

SUMMARY: The United States Department of Justice is publishing Final Guidelines to implement an amendment to the Jacob Wetterling Crimes Against Children and Sexually Violent Offender Registration Act enacted by the Campus Sex Crimes Prevention Act.

EFFECTIVE DATE: October 25, 2002.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: C. Camille Cain, Deputy Director for Programs, Bureau of Justice Assistance, 810 Seventh Street NW, Washington, D.C. 20531. Telephone: (202) 514–6278. *E-mail: cainc@ojp.usdoj.gov.*

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Section 170101 of the Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796, 2038 (codified at 42 U.S.C. 14071) contains the Jacob Wetterling Crimes Against Children and Sexually Violent Offender Registration Act (the "Wetterling Act"). The Wetterling Act sets minimum national standards for state sex offender registration and community notification programs, and directs the Attorney General to issue guidelines for such programs. The current Wetterling Act guidelines were published in the Federal Register at 64 FR 572 (Jan. 5, 1999), with corrections at 64 FR 3590 (Jan. 22, 1999). States that fail to comply with the Wetterling Act's requirements (as implemented and explained in the Attorney General's guidelines) are subject to a mandatory 10% reduction of the formula grant funding available under the Edward Byrne Memorial State and Local Law Enforcement Assistance Program (42 U.S.C. 3756), which is administered by the Bureau of Justice Assistance of the Department of Justice.

Subsequent to the publication of the current Wetterling Act guidelines, Congress amended the Wetterling Act in the Campus Sex Crimes Prevention Act (the "CSCPA"), Pub. L. 106–386, div. B, § 1601, 114 Stat. 1464, 1537 (2000). The CSCPA provides special requirements relating to registration and community notification for sex offenders who are enrolled in or work at institutions of higher education. The CSCPA amendment to the Wetterling Act takes effect two years after its enactment date of October 28, 2000.

Supplementary guidelines are necessary to take account of the CSCPA amendment to the Wetterling Act. On March 8, 2002, the U.S. Department of Justice published Proposed Guidelines in the **Federal Register** (67 FR 10758) for that purpose.

Summary of Comments on the Proposed Guidelines

Following the publication of the Proposed Guidelines, the Department received several comments, all of which were carefully considered in finalizing the guidelines. A summary of the comments and responses to them are provided in the following paragraphs.